in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had the Acquisition occurred during the specified periods and do not give effect to the
potential impact of current financial conditions, regulatory matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the
Acquisition.  The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and may not be indicative of
the results of operations or financial condition of the combined company following the Acquisition.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

   Iovance Biotherapeutics, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

   As of March 31, 2023

Iovance
Biotherapeutics

Inc.
As of

March 31, 2023

Proleukin ®
As of

December 31, 2022

Adjustments
to

Proleukin's ®
Historical
Financial

Statements
(Note 4)

Proleukin ®
As Adjusted

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Note
Ref

Iovance
Biotherapeutics

Inc.
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 543,484   $ 30   -   $ 30   $ (220,041)   A   $ 323,473
Inventories   -   6,313   (4,339)   1,974   7,714   A   9,688
Trade receivables   -   4,610   (4,610)   -   -   -
Short-term investments   82,808   -   -   -   -   82,808
Prepaid expenses and other
assets   11,489   394   (394)   -   -   11,489

Total Current Assets   637,781   11,347   (9,343)   2,004   (212,327)   427,458
Property and equipment, net   109,923   -   -   -   -   109,923
Operating lease right-of-use assets   70,431   -   -   -   -   70,431
Restricted cash   6,430   -   -   -   -   6,430
Long-term assets   202   -   -   -   -   202
Non-current assets
Intangibles, net   -   155,848   (155,848)   -   280,597   A   280,597
Deferred tax assets   -   5,412   (5,412)   -   -   -

Total non-current assets   186,986   161,260   (161,260)   -   280,597   467,583
Total Assets   $ 824,767   $ 172,607   $ (170,603)   $ 2,004   $ 68,270   $ 895,041
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable   31,572   4,258   (4,258)   -   (1,636)   A   29,936
Accrued expenses   43,088   -   -   -   (1,654)   A   41,434
Operating lease liabilities   12,614   -   -   -   -   12,614
Refund liabilities   -   3,689   (3,689)   -   -   -
Onerous supply provision   -   1,668   (1,668)   -   -   -
Total Current Liabilities   87,274   9,615   (9,615)   -   (3,290)   83,984

Non-Current Liabilities
Operating lease liabilities - non-
current   69,612   -   -   -   -   69,612
Deferred tax liability   -   -   -   -   70,149   A   70,149
Long-term note payable   1,000   -   -   -   -   1,000
Total Non-Current liabilities   70,612   -   -   -   70,149   140,761

Total Liabilities   $ 157,886   $ 9,615   $ (9,615)   $ -   $ 66,859   $ 224,745
Stockholders' Equity
Parent company net investment   -   154,949   (154,949)   -   -   -
Series A Convertible Preferred
stock, $0.001 par value; 17,000
shares designated, 194 shares
issued and outstanding as of March
31, 2023   -   -   -   -   -   -
Series B Convertible Preferred
stock, $0.001 par value;
11,500,000 shares designated,
2,842,158 shares issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2023   3   -   -   -   -   3
Common stock $0.000041666 par
value; 300,000,000 shares
authorized, 224,358,979 issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2023   9   -   -   -   -   9
Accumulated other comprehensive
(loss) profit   (126)   8,043   (8,043)   -   -   (126)
Additional paid-in capital   2,342,703   -   -   -   -   2,342,703
Accumulated deficit   (1,675,708)   -   -   -   3,415   A   (1,672,293)
Total Stockholders' Equity   666,881   162,992   (162,992)   -   3,415   670,296
Total Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity   $ 824,767   $ 172,607   $ (172,607)   $ -   $ 70,274   $ 895,041

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

   Iovance Biotherapeutics, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   For the three months ended March 31, 2023

Iovance
Biotherapeutics

Inc.
For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2023

Proleukin ®
For the Three
Months Ended
December 31,

2022

Adjustments to
Proleukin's ®

Historical
Financial

Statements
(Note 4)

Proleukin ®
As Adjusted

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Note
Ref

Iovance
Biotherapeutics

Inc.
Pro Forma
Combined

Note
Ref

Revenues   $ -   $ 12,186   $ -   $ 12,186   $ 12,186
Cost of revenues   -   4,429   (3,437)   992   4,667   AA   5,659

Gross profit   -   7,757   3,437   11,194   (4,667)   6,527
Costs & expenses

Research and development   82,734   -   -   -   -   82,734
Selling, general and
administrative   28,122   1,624   (644)   980   51   AA   26,067

   329   CC
   (3,415)   GG

Total costs and expenses /
(income)   110,856   1,624   (644)   980   (3,035)   108,801

(Loss) / income from operations   (110,856)   6,133   4,081   10,214   (1,632)   (102,274)
Other income (expense)

Interest income, net   3,486   -   -   -   -   3,486
Income tax (expense) benefit   -   (1,459)   (1,459)   1,179   EE   (280)

Net (loss) income   $ (107,370)   $  4,674   $  4,081   $  8,755   $ (453)   $ (99,068)

Net loss per common share, basic
and diluted   $  (0.50)   -   $ (0.46)   FF
Weighted average shares of
common stock outstanding, basic
and diluted   213,694   213,694

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

   Iovance Biotherapeutics, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   For the year ended December 31, 2022

Iovance
Biotherapeutics

Inc.
For the Year

Ended
December 31,

2022

Proleukin ®
For the Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

2022

Adjustments to
Proleukin's ®

Historical
Financial

Statements
(Note 4)

Proleukin ®
As Adjusted

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Note
Ref

Iovance
Biotherapeutics

Inc.
Pro Forma
Combined

Note
Ref

Revenues   $ -   $ 27,904   $ -   $ 27,904   $ -   $ 27,904
Cost of revenues   -   19,972   (13,785)   6,187   18,666   AA   32,567

   7,714   BB
Gross profit   -   7,932   13,785   21,717   (26,380)   (4,663)

Cost and expenses
Research and development   294,781   -   300   300   -   295,081
Selling, general and
administrative   104,097   4,482   (2,277)   2,205   204   AA   108,846

   1,316   CC
   1,024   DD

Impairment of intangible assets   -   2,661   (2,661)   -   -   -
Total costs and expenses /
(income)   398,878   7,143   (4,638)   2,505   2,544   403,927

(Loss) / income from
operations   (398,878)   789   18,423   19,212   (28,924)   (408,590)

Other income (expense)
Interest income, net   2,985   -   -   -   -   2,985
Income tax (expense) benefit   -   (3,450)   (3,450)   4,718   EE   1,268

Net (loss) income   $ (395,893)   $  (2,661)   $  18,423   $  15,762   $  (24,206)   $ (404,337)

Net loss per common share, basic
and diluted   $ (2.49)   $ (2.54)   FF
Weighted average shares of
common stock outstanding, basic
and diluted   159,259   159,259

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

On January 23, 2023, Iovance and its newly formed, wholly owned subsidiary, Iovance Biotherapeutics UK Ltd, entered into an Option Agreement with
Clinigen pursuant to which Iovance acquired the worldwide rights in Proleukin as well as the manufacturing, supply, commercialization and the generation